## **MINUTES**

## PLANNING COMMITTEE

October 19, 2022

A meeting of the Planning Committee of the Council of the County of Kaua'i, State of Hawai'i, was called to order by Mason K. Chock, Chair, at the Council Chambers, 4396 Rice Street, Suite 201, Līhu'e, Kaua'i, on Wednesday, October 19, 2022, at 2:12 p.m., after which the following Members answered the call of the roll:

Honorable Bernard P. Carvalho, Jr.

Honorable Bill DeCosta

Honorable Luke A. Evslin

Honorable KipuKai Kuali'i

Honorable Mason K. Chock

Honorable Felicia Cowden, Ex-Officio Member

Honorable Arryl Kaneshiro, Ex-Officio Member

Due to a housekeeping error made when posting the Planning Committee Meeting Agenda and the Finance & Economic Development Committee Meeting Agenda, the two items currently posted in the Finance & Economic Development Committee Bill No. 2860 (Guest House) and Bill No. 2877 (Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Requirements) should have been placed in the Planning Committee.

Minutes of the October 5, 2022 Planning Committee Meeting.

Upon motion duly made by Councilmember Kuali'i, seconded by Councilmember Carvalho, and unanimously carried, the Minutes of the October 5, 2022 Planning Committee Meeting was approved.

The meeting proceeded on its agenda items, as shown in the following Committee Reports, which are incorporated herein by reference:

**CR-PL 2022-17:** on Bill No. 2860

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 8, KAUA'I COUNTY CODE 1987, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO GUEST HOUSE (Kaua'i County Council, Applicant) (Approved.)

CR-PL 2022-18: on Bill No. 2877

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 8 (COMPREHENSIVE ZONING ORDINANCE), CHAPTER 12 (BUILDING CODE), AND CHAPTER 13 (ELECTRICAL CODE), KAUA'I COUNTY CODE 1987, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE REQUIREMENTS FOR PARKING (Approved.)

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 2:26 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

KarLyn Sukehira Council Services Assistant I

APPROVED at the Committee Meeting held on November 2, 2022:

MASON K. CHOCK

Chair, PL Committee